ELSEMA
1,2,3,4 Channel, Handheld 915MHz Transmitter with Fast Frequency Hopping.
 1
MCT91501, MCT91502, MCT91503, MCT91504
915 - 927 MHz Hand Held Transmitter with Fast Frequency Hopping
Features include:
 Available with 1, 2, 3 or 4 channels, 8, 12 and 16-channels is available with the
larger case.

Return acknowledgment is only available with the 1, 2, 3 and 4 channel MCR receivers with the
"ack" software.
Order Codes:
MCR91501ack for 1-channel,
MCR91502ack for 2-channel,
MCR91503ack for 3-channel,
MCR91504ack for 4-channel
Maintain Link:
If JP2 is shorted in the transmitter then a maintain link feature is enabled.
The maintain link feature is supervised every 1 second to continue operations. If the link is lost than
a safety shutdown occurs in the receiver. That is, all receiver relays will switch off. If the link is re-
established a button on the transmitter needs to be pressed to activate the receiver again.
ELSEMA
1,2,3,4 Channel, Handheld 915MHz Transmitter with Fast Frequency Hopping.
 5
If there is no button pressed for 5 minutes on the transmitter and the link is maintained the receiver
does a safety shutdown and the transmitter goes to sleep. This conserves your battery power. To
reactivate the receiver a button has to be pressed on the transmitter.
Customised labels
The transmitters are available without the front label. Customers can purchase the MCT91501NL,
MCT91502NL, MCT91503NL, MCT91504NL, which is a hand held transmitter without the front
label. This enables the customers to fit their custom made labels. Details of label dimensions are
given below.
Customers who wish to have their own membranes can contact us with their designs on
(+61) 2 9609 4668
You can have your own company logo and specific text printed on the lexans. e.g. Up, Down, Right
and Left or Start, Stop etc.
The minimum quantity for custom lexan is 50 pieces per order.
ELSEMA
1,2,3,4 Channel, Handheld 915MHz Transmitter with Fast Frequency Hopping.
 6
12-Way Dipswitch Setup Instructions
To program the transmitter to the receiver you simply match the transmitter and receiver
dipswitches.  Do not use all dipswitches in the off position. This sets the transmitter to encrypted
coding. See encrypted coding instructions.
To avoid interference or jamming from other MCT series transmitters make sure that the first 8 dip
switches (Dipswitch 1 to 8) are different. The first 8 dipswitches select different frequencies.
Advanced Dipswitch Programming Features
This feature allows the user to configure very sophisticated systems by mixing and matching
different MCT transmitters to MCR receivers.
Dipswitches 9, 10, 11 and 12 will determine the position of the first channel on the transmitter and
receiver. Other channels are automatically sequentially placed.
Relay Dipswitch
9
Dipswitch
10
Dipswitch
11
Dipswitch
12
Position 1 0 0 0 0
Position 2 0 0 0 1
Position 3 0 0 1 0
Position 4 0 0 1 1
Position 5 0 1 0 0
Position 6 0 1 0 1
Position 7 0 1 1 0
Position 8 0 1 1 1
Position 9 1 0 0 0
Position 10 1 0 0 1
Position 11 1 0 1 0
Position 12 1 0 1 1
Position 13 1 1 0 0
Position 14 1 1 0 1
Position 15 1 1 1 0
Position 16 1 1 1 1
1 = Dip Switch in “On” position 0 = Dip Switch in “Off” position
Example:
Using a 4-channel MCR91504 receiver with a 1-channel MCT91501 transmitter.
If the MCR91504 has 0101 0100 1000 set to the 12 way dipswitch, this sets the receiver first relay